# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 972 OF 2019

Sh. Pargat Masih S/o Sh. Balkar Masih, C/o Shri Ankit Kapur, Hous e No. 6, Partap Colony, Model Gram, Ludhiana-141002.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Director, Education Department (Elementary), Punjab S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Principal Sec retary, Department of Education, Punjab Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Pargat Masih, Appellant.

Ms. Renu Mehta, Assistant Director on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.11.2019

- 2. Ms. Renu Mehta, Assistant Director appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the remaining information and the same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. After going through the information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to file the case.
- The information stands supplied and hence, the case is disposed of and closed.
   Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC PSIC

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 1647 OF 2019

Sh. Sarabjit Singh, S/o Late Sh. Harbans Singh, House No. 292, Nagar Sudhar Trust Colony, Street no. 5, Jail Road, Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Secretary, Local Government Punjab, Chandigarh.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Local Government Punjab, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Jasbir Singh Dhanoa, Superintendent -cum- PIO and Shri Harmaninder Singh,

O/o LG-3, Punjab

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing as the staff has been stopped by their department to take any leave on the eve of 550<sup>th</sup> years Parkash Purab at Kartarpur Sahib and requested for an adjournment.
- 3. Shri Anil Mehta, Executive Officer-cum-PIO O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dera Baba Nanak (Gurdaspur) is again absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He is given an opportunity to supply the available information to the Appellant within two week by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is also directed to be present PERSONALLY in the Commission along with the available on the next date of hearing and in case of non-appearance, the Commission shall initiate proceedings under relevant provisions of the RTI Act 2005 against him.
- 4. Sh. Jasbir Singh Dhanoa, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o LG-3, Punjab appears in person and states that information sought by the Appellant is relating with the O/o Nagar Council, Dera Baba Nanak and the same has been conveyed to the Appellant.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1647 OF 2019

-2-

5. Adjourned and to come up on **15.01.2020 at 11.30 AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post).

Sh. Anil Mehta, Executive Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 2056 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, # 203, Judicial Courts, Sector-76, SAS Nagar-160071

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

...Respondents

Present: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, the appellant, in person.

Shri Devinder Singh, Clerk O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R,

Moga, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Devinder Singh, Clerk brings the information in the court on behalf of The Respondent-PIO and hands it over to the appellant.
- 2. The appellant is present in the court who after going through the provided information expresses his satisfaction to the provided information.
- 3. In view of the above, **the case is closed and disposed of**, as the demanded information stands supplied.
- 4. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019

### RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2541 OF 2018**

Advocate H.S. Hundal (9878500082) House No. 1, Dutt Road, Moga-142001.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

First Appellate Authority. O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, the appellant, in person.

Shri Devinder Singh, Clerk O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R,

Moga, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Devinder Singh, Clerk appears in the court and states that a CD containing the sought for information has already been provided to the appellant. He further states that quarterly returns of TDS deduction for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter for the year 2016-17 and quarterly returns of TDS deduction for the second quarter for the year 2017-18 had not been filed by them, so the information for the same has not been available with them.
- The appellant is present in the court who confirms that he has received the 3. CD containing the sought for information and satisfied with the same.
- In view of the above, the case is closed and disposed of, as the demanded information stands supplied.
- 5. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 2542 OF 2018

Advocate H.S. Hundal (9878500082) House No. 1, Dutt Road, Moga-142001.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga.

...Respondents

### **PRESENT** Adv H. S. Hundal, the Appellant, in person.

Shri Gautam Kumar, Senior Town Planner, on behalf of the Respondents.

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that he is not satisfied with the affidavit provided by the Respondent PIO as the same does not cover point 1 to 3 about providing the necessary information.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is directed to submit revised affidavit duly attested by the Notary in respect of point No.1-3 about providing the necessary information to the Appellant. He is also directed to be present in the court, **in person**, on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **17.12.2020 at 12.30 AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3211 OF 2019

Shri Sukhdev Singla, S/o Sh. Charanji Lal, R/o Krishna Basti, Ved Street, Samana, District Patiala. Mo: 9463041750

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o DPI (Elementary), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Renu Mehta, Assistant Assistant Director on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.11.2019

- 2. Ms. Renu Mehta, Assistant Director, appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission wherein he has acknowledged the receipt of demanded information and expressed his satisfaction to the supplied information and requested the court to file the case. The e-mail is taken on record.
- The information stands supplied and hence, the case is disposed of and closed.
   Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.11.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Yogesh Mahaian S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahaian. President of Anti Corruption Council. Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.2, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1265 of 2019**

Versus

None on behalf of appellant Present:

Shri Thakar Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Place: Chandigarh

Dated: 27.11.2019

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Thakar Singh, Clerk, appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, an e-mail No.ACC/24238, dated 26.11.2019 has been received from the Appellant intimating therein that he has received the demanded information and satisfied with it. He has further requested the court to close the file. The above said e-mal is taken on record.
- The demanded information stands supplied and hence, the case is disposed 4. of and closed.
- 5. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.1, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1267 of 2019**

Versus

**Present :** None on behalf of both the parties.

**ORDER** 

Place: Chandigarh

Dated: 27.11.2019

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, an e-mail No.ACC/24241, dated 27.11.2019 has been received from the Appellant intimating therein that the demanded information has not been supplied by the respondents till date. The above said e-mail is taken on record. The appellant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the sought for information, duly attested, by registered post within two weeks time, under intimation to the Commission. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **15.01.2020** at **12.30PM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

### **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Yogesh Mahaian S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahaian. President of Anti Corruption Council. Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.1, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1268 of 2019**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, an e-mail No.ACC/24243-44, dated 09.09.2019 has been received from the Appellant intimating therein that they have intimated the deficiencies in the provided information to the Respondents but till date no information after removing the deficiencies has been received from them. The above said e-mail is taken on record. The appellant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the sought for information, duly attested, by registered post within two weeks time, under intimation to the Commission after removing the deficiencies in the supplied information. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 15.01.2020 at 12.30PM. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/ Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh) Dated: 27.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.2, ZIRA, Distt. Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, FEROZEPUR.

.....Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1275 of 2019**

Versus

**Present:** None on behalf of appellant

Shri Lovesh Jain, SDE, on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Lovesh Jain, SDE, appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, an e-mail No.ACC/24237, dated 26.11.2019 has been received from the Appellant intimating therein that he has received the demanded information and satisfied with it. He has further requested the court to close the file. The above said e-mal is taken on record.
- 4. The demanded information stands supplied and hence, **the case is disposed** of and closed.
- 5. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1512 OF 2019**

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road. Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, District Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority** 

Place: Chandigarh

Dated: 27.11.2019

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

**Present :** None on behalf of the Appellant

Shri Abhijit Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the Respondents.

### <u>ORDER</u>

This case may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Abhijit Singh, Junior Engineer, appears in the court on behalf of the Respondents and states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail No.ACC/23236, dated 27.11.2019 has been received in the Commission Office wherein he has stated that the demanded information has already been received and he is satisfied with the same. He has further requested the court to file the case. The e-mail is taken on record.
- 4. The information stands supplied to the appellant and the Commission is not inclined to take action any more, therefore, **the case is closed and disposed of**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1524 OF 2019**

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Abohar, District Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail No.ACC/24239, dated 26.11.2019 is received in the Commission, wherein he has informed that the demanded information in respect of point No.1 to 3 has not been supplied till date. The e-mail is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondents are also absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. Respondent PIO is directed to take necessary action to supply complete information in regard to point 1 to 3, duly attested, by registered post, within two weeks time, under intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Adjourned and to come up on **15.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place : Chandigarh
Dated : 27.11.2019

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 1526 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Abohar, District Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Ved Parkash, SDE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. Shri Ved Parkash, SDE, appears in the court on behalf of the Respondents and states that remaining information, duly attested, has been supplied to the Appellant by Registered Post on 21.11.2019 vide Post Office Receipt No.EP581849907IN.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, when contact over phone, he has confirmed that he has received the sought for information and is satisfied with the same. He has further requested the Commission to file the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the information stands supplied and hence, **the case is closed and disposed of**.
- 5. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh

Dated : 27.11.2019

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1411 OF 2019**

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, District Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

**Present :** None of both the parties.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read in reference to order dated 01.10.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an E-mail No.ACC/24235 dated 26.11.2019 has been received in the Commission wherein he states that the Respondents have supplied incomplete information. The mail is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO has neither supplied complete demanded information to the appellant nor bothered to attend the court's hearings on 03.07.2019, 21.08.2019 and 27.11.2019 respectively without any intimation to the Commission. Therefore, viewing the defying attitude of the Executive Engineer-cum-PIO, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, a Show Cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, is issued to him to explain reasons through a duly attested affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information and also as to why a suitable compensation under Section 19 (8)(b) of the RTI Act, 2005, be not awarded to the complainant for the loss and detriment suffered by him. He is also afforded an opportunity of personal hearing on the next date of hearing, before taking any action.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up **on 15.01.2020 at 11.30AM.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance is sent by Registered Post to :-

The Executive Engineer-cum-PIO Water Supply and Sanitation Division MALOUT, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.